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BEFORE 'I'H::: FUBLIC tr'I'ILI'l'I:S CO~'~~SSION OF nr:; STAlE CF CAlIFORNIA 

In th~r·ra.tter of the Application ) 
of I.O~!G BSACS !1.0·TOR BUS CO!;U> ~-r ~ ) Application' No. 28604 . 
for authority 'to. increase its' fares ... ). 

Gibson~. Dunn &. Cruteher "oy Max Eddy Ut.t, for a-oplicant. 
Conrad C. Caldwell for Lakewood Public Utility Di$tri~;t~. Rr J 

lticHen§' IoI" Bureau of Franchises and Public Utilities, City 0 
~ong 'aeh, prote stan.'C$. 

o ? 1 N leN 
---~ ...... - ... -

The Long Beach }~torBus Company opera~ a passenger 

s.tage service ~ri'thin the city of tong Beach. and surrounding cit.ies 

and co::munities, including, Seal Beach, Signal Hill, Lakewood 

Village, Hynes) 3ellfio ..... er) and DOmingue!t.. Authority is sought 

herein to increase £ares as follows,: 

F AP..z; S'l'RUCTURE 
4 

Inner zone 

Present 
Fa.·res 
7.een'ts 

Seeond zones (intrazone ~ares) 
Seal Beach 
Do:ninguez 
Bellnow~ 10 cal 
Hynes-Orange Line . 
Lakewood-Bell£1ower 

Interzone·fares 
Inner zone~Seal Beach 

5 
; 
5 
7 

10 

10. 

I:mer zone-Dominguez 10 
Inner .. zone-Rynes-Orange Line l2 
Inner zone-LakewOOd-Bellflower 15 

Terminal Island-Inner' zone' 15 
'rerminal Island-Seal Beach 20 
Termlnal' I·s.·~Lakewood~Bellnower 25' 
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Proposed 
Fares 

I6·cents 

.10# fT' 

10* n' 

10 " 10 " 10* . 

l5 tt or token 

1;· " 
"'S¢. cash 

15 tf 

20 " or token 

15 tT 
. ·lO¢ cash 

20· fT 

.30' ff 



····,.1' . 
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" • ,r", 
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Se:a1Be3.ch-Dor.:ing:ucz . 
S cal Beach-LCl.kewooc.-Bellno.,.rer 

Schoo,l rides', 
, 40 rides:" 
40,rides 

'Tokens 

15 
20 

100 
200 . 

~, Invo.l ves,cha,.."lge', in zone li::ti.ts. . 

Cents 
" 2'5' 

1f --' 1f 200 

4. for::i5 

(1), School ric.e's good 'in any lO-cent' fare zone. 

/02.. 

Ce:'lt.s 

n '(I): 

" (2) 

(2) Tokens vclicl.in any lO-centfare,zone. '!okenplus Scents­
ce.:::h" ,v-9.1idinany" IS-cent f"o.re zone;, tOken plus. '10 cents 
cash, valid. .in,,:my 20-cent, i'ere. zone.. ' . 

Public :'H~o.r1ng ·J.-as' held. at L6 S, A."'leele::: ,on .September2~ 
, ",' '. . 

1947 , b L'orL!t. 'Ex ........ ~ .... ·e-· c-',.,... .... e· ....... ·; e. ",,' t~ •• , • ..,J':.~ .. • ,;, .. 

Oi'f'ic.ialin6t.i·ce~of hearing were:;:,ent to,the gov~riling 
o.uttlo,rities of'th~ Count yo! Los A.."'lr,eles ~nC: o! thecit::te's .:m4 

communi ties of' Long Beach, S'ignal trill, Se,~ 3c(lch, as; "lie 11 as to 

various c1 vic bodi,e,sin' Lakewo:od Villag~, aynes, : 'BellflOwer, a."ld 

Dorninr-.lez." Also~the interested. p;ssenser trans,o~:tatio~: C~::l?anie~ 
in the area ·..,ere!1otii'ied~, Noti;cez c!~!le; he.3.ringwd;,~: ':P?S,teo. in 

''" •• ,' J, • 

• • ',> "f 

the buses o-pera tC'd' b')f al',lic:lnt'. a..'"lc. '!-'ubl:[shed ': .in a<:Long ':3eaeh ncws-

pa!,~r, the-Long'Beach I!ld~::,e!ld.e:lt. 

A.t the hearing, there ",ere' appearances .~rom thc,·a,plieant,. 

the Lakewoott ?UbliCU~ilitiesDistriC~and the cit.y'orLeng ~ach. 
, . . 

App11can-e's so~ewit~css,wasStanlcY'.!.f. La?ha:n',", Trans-

!'ortation Consultant. He!'resented test-i:onyindicating:'that appli­

cant cOt'lpany is ,r'esentlyoperating .lta de:-icit~which;in the,' 
, .t', 

month of .. June;,' '1947~ atlo'.l...-ited t.o :~670oi.9S7~ and ~themontb of' 
, •• • J " • '. 

. . '.. " . 
July,amo:il .. "'lted to ,)S, S74~16 .. ,The tcsti:!'lony ,anc.e~_~"oits:presenteo. 

, 
by this witne:;s al'so-,indicat'ed:tnat there were additional. ex,e:lses 
~ . . ,. , .. ' 
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principally due to wage ane ~ax increazes. 

This v.i~ness testified tha~, the proposed fares set out 

i~ the a,plication are to meet ~~ existing £inancial emergency_ 

It was said to 'be applicant "5 purpose to obt~.in enough revenue to 

continue the existing service, ane that even if the applicant is 

permitted to operate ~~der the proposed fare increases, there will 

still be a loss of approximately ~14,OOO per year. Applicant pro­

poses gradually to overcome this loss, however, by increased oper­

ating efficiency. 

A:n engineer of the Eureau of Franchises and Public Utili­

ties of the City of Long' Beach, presented testimony to s~ow that 
" 

there are two bus li:lcO i:1 the City of Long Beach, one the Long 

Beach City Lines, operating under the jurisdiction of the City of 

Long Beach, entirely "''ithin the city OoU!ldaries, and the o,ther, 

the applicant company. This wi'tn~ss was of the opinion tha'tthe 

fares now authorized !or the Long Beach City Lines(l) shOuld'like-

wise oe authorized for the tong Beach Y~tor Bus Company $0 tar as 

o'perations wi thin 'tlle City of Long Beach are coneern'ed. These 

i"ares eontemplate one fare zone for the en~ire City of Long Beach. 

This one ~are zone would abolish the North Long Beach zone now 

servec by a,plicant's H~es-Orange Line, whereto applicant, now ~ro­

poses an interzone fare of l5 cents. The City of Long 3ea.eh1:~, pro­

posal would include this North Lon~ Beach.zone in th~ inner zone, 

and the entire area would be served for a 10-cent cash fare or four 

tokens for 35 cents. The witness testified that, in .M:s opinion, 

(1) City of Long Beaeh~ Ordinance C-26>3, effective August 30,1947 
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~pplica.!'lt -company would receive .a reasonable return £ro!'!1 t:'lese 

fares, ar.lou."'lti:'lg to a netinco:ne ofapproXi:r.ately 'C22',OOO per ,year, 

before income taxes. 

The ap,licant f $ witness, S'tanle"j' 1·:. Lanham" took ,issue 

wi th, this ::>oint, alleGirlG. that the e:lgineer 0'£ the' Bureau of, 
.... '" . 

Franchises and Public Utili'ties for the City of Long B~ach had 

failed "CO t~~e into consideration the effect of -a stri!te' which the 
,~'" , . 

a"licant 'had'ex,erie:lcecl dUring Ju."le" Jcly" and A~~$t, 19.~7~ 

It .... -as o.,plica.nt's contention teat. thfs· st:-ike, even thoughi't had 

been' cOI:lpletely set tied, ·,.,o'O.lc. ~ eriousl y a1:fe'ctthe 'r~venue o'£. 

al'plicant com,any 'tor t~'le en$uing' year. . A,plicant contend-ed' ,that 

had there been.no strike'- the anticipated revenue ofthe.company 

for o:le'year i'ro:tsep~e::1ber 1, 1947, wouJ.~ be 0679,,1S7.,95·~ _ How­

ever" because of the', strike; it, was .estimat.ed tl'lat this,' ant~.c:i:p~ted, 
• • .. I I .. 

revenue ,~oule be approxi:na tely <~600:,oOO ,,_ 

A fairview of all of the te'!3timony p:cscntcd impels,the 

conclusion t!'lat· applica..'"it· is enti'tled to so~e relief in the £0:0 

of incrcased!'ares: .. , HO'"l:ever, it is,': not, beli'eved that ,appiicant , 

has, establis~edthe need for the fares'?roposec. in the ap.plic~t1on 
. . . . 

as mOdifi'ed by a...'l 'amenc.rnent to tho ap,lication submi ~ted'at the: , 
, . '. . . 

l:learing. The strike to which' the co:n,any' ... as subjected dW:::LngJune, 
, '.. '" '., 

July, and AUgU:5t ""as" according to t!le t.es'timony,. settled on , '. 
. . . .' .,.'." 

August 7, 1947. 'The:ei'fect:of, this strike 'was to'increa'se:wages , 

i'ro:n ~1.30 tojl.32 per ,hour. It .,.-as :es-t1I:lated" a.'l~ ?rOperly so, 

we ' believe, that. this "wage' increase ~/ould' result in inc~ease'd. 

expenses of' ar,roxi:nately ~5,,200 per yex:. However;'applicant's 
, " 

estimate that this strike woUlddecreD.se revenues, of" the com~any 
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from ~679,1S7:95 to approxi=ately ~600,ooo for the· year commencing 

September 1, 19J..;7, doez not a,pear to· oe well fO'CIlded.. According­

ly) we ca."t not concede thPt the effect of the strike', \'Jill be so 

great .. 

Specifically considering the evidence as to· probable re-
, 

zults of operation under the proposed fares, applicant's. exhibit 

showz an a.ntici~ated revenue of ~75S,765) and anticipated expenses 

of 0773,026, resulting in a net loss of ~14).261. The t:estimony 

of the engineer for t~e City of Long Beach estimat'ed a net. profit 

of $2Z,OOO. A~plieantTs figures would resw.t in an operating 

ratio o£lOl.S$%, whereas the estimate of the engineer for the 

City of Lo:lg Beach "/ould result in an operating ratio of approXi­

oately 9~. 

According to t.he testil:lony, the only assets of the appli-

cant com,any which could be cons.idered in formulating' a rat.e base, 

consisted of nine buses valued at'$1z7,6S9.79. If-the testlmony 

or the City of Long Beach be correct, then the' net ,rof'i't of 

~22,OOO would result. in a return on t.he rat.e base of' 17 .. 2%. ~ile 
I 

we do not s~eci!ically adopt the estimates prese:ltedbythe City 

of Long Beach, yet, for reasons'~reviou$ly discussed, we cannot. 

give full effect. to testimony of applicant. 

In vier,., of the fact that 'th.1s i5 an application for emer­

gency relief', and in view ot t.b.e fact. t.hat. th.e public interest. woul~ 

seem to oe better served by a·uniform fare structure, we conclude 

that the applicant is entitled to the relie£, sought', as: modified 

by the proposal of the City of· Long Beach. The folloWing increas.es 

in tares, authorized by 't:tis deciSion, are'hereby found .to be 

justified: 
~ 
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(1) increase present 7¢ cash fares to lO¢ 

(2) increase presen~ intrazone "tares to lO¢ 

(3) increase present lO¢ and l2¢ interzone£ares 
to l5¢ 

(4) increase present- interzone .fare between the inner 
zone and Lakewood-Bellflower from lS¢ to 20¢ 

(5) increase ~resent interzone fare between Terminal 
Island and Lakewood-Bellflower from 25¢ to30¢ 

(6) increase present inter2Cne fare between Seal 
Beach and L.;lkewood-Bell£lo"rer from 20¢ to· 25¢ 

(7) establish a school !are of 40 tickets for ';:'2.00, 
said tickets to be good in anylO¢. zone 

" 

(8) establish tokens at the ra'te of four for 35¢,. 
said tokens to. be good in any J.O¢ zone'; in any 
15¢ zone plus 5¢cash, or in any 20¢ zone plus 
lO¢ cash. 

., 
o R D E R -- -..... ~ 

Application as above entitled having been tiled, a pub­

lic hearing having been held thereon, the matter haVing been sub­

mitted, 'the Commission being fully advised in the premises and 

good cause appearing, 

IT IS ORDERED that the Long Beach Motor Bus Company be J 

and it hereby is, authorized to establish, on not less"than five (5) 

days' notice to the Commission and to the public: 

(1) increased local one-way fares of lO¢ c~sh in 
lieu of present inner zone 7¢ cash fares 

(2) increased local one-way fares of lO¢ in lieu 
o£ present intrazone 5¢, 7¢, & lO¢" 'cash fares 

<:~) increased one-way fares o;f' 15¢ in "lieu of 
present interzone 10¢ and 12¢ cash tares 
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(~) increased one-way rare of 20¢ in lieu of 
present interzone fare between the inner zone 
and Lakewood-Bellflower of 15¢ 

(5) increased one-way fare of 30¢ in lieu or :ores­
ent interzone fare cetween Terminal Island and 
Lakewood-Bellflower or 25¢ 

(6) increased one':'way fare of 25¢ in l:teuo£ present 
interzone f~ between Seal Beach and Lakewood­
Bellflower ot 20¢ 

(7) forty sChool tickets for ~2.00, each ticket 
acceptable fn lieu of a lO¢ cash tare 

(S) tokens - L.. for :3 5 cents. - each token 'to" be 
acceptable in lieu of a lO¢ cash "tare, or, 
a token .. and 5¢ 1:0. lieu of a l;¢ cash fare, 
or a token and lO¢ in lieu 0·£ a 20¢ cash fare. 

IT IS FURTHLR ORDERED that the authority herein granted 

shall be void, except to the extent that the rates and charges 

published. pursuant to this authority are 1"Ued and. made e£fe.ctive 

within sixty (60) days from the effective date"o! this Order. 

The effective date of thiS Order shall be the date 

hereo£. 

day or 


